

Amendment -I dated 10.07.2020 to Bidding Documents for Shifting/modification of 400 kV,765 kV HVAC & 800 kV HVDC transmission lines within ROW of "Bundelkhand Expressway" constructed by UPEIDA; Specification No.: 5002001211/OTHERS/DOM/K00 - NR3 RHQ -1

Sl. No	Cl. Ref.	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
1.	TS (SCC), Cl. 1.2	The bidders shall quote the prices inclusive of Freight & Insurance and no separate charges for Freight & Insurance shall be payable.	Stands deleted
2.	Supply, BOQ for Reference, Foot Note 1	The bidders shall quote the prices inclusive of Freight & Insurance and no separate charges for Freight & Insurance shall be payable.	Stands deleted